

**TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL  
MERCER COUNTY, NEW JERSEY**

**R E S O L U T I O N #21-365**

**RESOLUTION OF AWARD FORBID #21-10,  
HARBOURTON ROCKTOWN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS**

**WHEREAS**, the Township has advertised for and received formal bids on October 13, 2021, at 10:00 A.M. for Bid #21-10, Harbourton Rocktown Road Improvements, in a Fair and Open manner in accord with N.J.S.A 19:44A-20.5 et. Seq., and

**WHEREAS** the Township received three (3) formal bids on October 13, 2021, at 10:00 A.M. to wit:

<b>Vendor</b>	<b>Earle Asphalt</b>	<b>Top Line Construction Corp.</b>	<b>Black Rock Enterprises Inc.</b>
<b>BASE BID</b>	\$490,013.13	\$495,625.19	\$540,000.00

; and

**WHEREAS** Earle Asphalt Co., P.O. Drawer 556, Farmingdale, New Jersey, 07727, at the lump sum base bid, of \$490,013.13 was the lowest submitted bidder; and

**WHEREAS** the bid as submitted by Earle Asphalt Co., was deemed to be the lowest responsive and responsible bid by the Qualified Purchasing Agent and Township Consulting Engineer; and

**WHEREAS**, the Qualified Purchasing Agent and Township Consulting Engineer recommend award of Bid 21-10 Harbourton Rocktown Road Improvements to Earle Asphalt Co., P.O. Drawer 556, Farmingdale, New Jersey, 07727, at the lump sum base bid, of \$490,013.13; and

**WHEREAS**, the bid approval is subject to the approval of the New Jersey Department of Transportation per grant agreement; and

**WHEREAS** the Chief Financial Officer hereby certifies that funds are available NOT TO EXCEED \$490,013.13 as follows:

NJDOT GRANT – X-02-00-920-889

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Hopewell, Mercer County, New Jersey, that the recommendation to award is

hereby accepted. The bid provided by Earle Asphalt Co., P.O. Drawer 556, Farmingdale, New Jersey, 07727, at the lump sum base bid, of \$490,013.13, for Bid 21-10 Harbourton Rocktown Road Improvements is hereby accepted; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, by the Township Committee of the Township of Hopewell, Mercer County, New Jersey, that the Mayor, is authorized to effectuate a contract with Earle Asphalt Co., P.O. Drawer 556, Farmingdale, New Jersey, 07727, at the lump sum base bid, of \$490,013.13, reflecting the precepts as contained within Bid# 21-10.

Date Adopted: October 18, 2021

**CERTIFICATION**

I, Laurie E. Gompf, Municipal Clerk, of the Township of Hopewell, County of Mercer, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee at the regular meeting held on the 18<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2021, via Zoom Video Communications.



\_\_\_\_\_  
Laurie E. Gompf, RMC, CMC  
Municipal Clerk



## MEMORANDUM

**TO:** George Snyder, CPWM  
Township Administrator, Director of Public Works

**FROM:** Herbert J. Seeburger, Jr., P.E.  
Hopewell Township Engineer

**DATE:** October 14, 2021

**RE:** Harbourton Rocktown Road  
Roadway Improvements  
Contract B21-10  
Hopewell Township, Mercer County, New Jersey  
VCEA File No. 7380

On October 13, 2021 the Township received the following 3 low responsive bids for the above referenced project:

- |  |              |
|--|--------------|
| 1. Earle Asphalt Company<br>Farmingdale, NJ      | \$490,013.13 |
| 2. Top Line Construction Corp.<br>Somerville, NJ | \$495,625.19 |
| 3. Black Rock Enterprises<br>Old Bridge, NJ      | \$540,000.00 |

Earle Asphalt Company has completed similar work for the Township of Hopewell in the past. I therefore take no exception to awarding contract B21-10 to Earle Asphalt Company in the amount of \$490,013.13 upon certification by the CFO that funds are available.

**As this is a NJDOT funded project, the resolution of award must stipulate that the award is subject to NJDOT approval. Please provide 4 signed and sealed copies of the resolution upon adoption so that I may submit them to NJDOT for approval.**

I am attaching a bid summary. Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

Enclosure

Cc: Earle Asphalt Company, via Email  
Sean Canning, via Email  
Ankit Thakar, NJDOT Local Aid, via Email

**BID SUMMARY SHEET**

Prepared By  
**Van Cleef Engineering Associates**  
 4 AAA Drive, Suite 103, Hamilton, NJ 08691

MUNICIPALITY: HOPWELL TOWNSHIP DATE: 10-13-21 TIME: 10:00 AM SHEET 1 OF 1

**BID B21-10 - HARBOURTON ROCKTOWN ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS**

**ENGINEERS ESTIMATE**

**Earle Asphalt Company**  
 P.O. Box 596  
 Farmingdale, NJ, 07727  
 732 308-1113

**Top Line Construction**  
 22 Fifth Street  
 Somerville, NJ 08878  
 908-291-7570

**Bleak Rock Enterprises, LLC**  
 1310 Englishtown Road  
 Old Bridge, NJ 08857  
 732-987-8400

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	AND UNITS	CERTIFIED CHECK OR BID BOND			Bond			Bond			Bond			
				PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL			
1	MOBILIZATION	1	LUMP SUM	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	
2	ASPHALT ADJUSTMENT PRICE	1	LUMP SUM	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	
3	FUEL ADJUSTMENT PRICE	1	LUMP SUM	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	
4	BREAKAWAY BARRICADES	20	UNIT	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$50.00	
5	TRAFFIC CONES	26	UNIT	\$20.00	\$520.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$520.00	\$20.00	\$520.00	\$20.00	\$520.00	\$20.00	\$520.00	\$20.00	
6	TRAFFIC CONTROL DRUMS	25	UNIT	\$30.00	\$750.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$750.00	\$30.00	\$750.00	\$30.00	\$750.00	\$30.00	\$750.00	\$30.00	
7	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	357.5	SF	\$26.00	\$9,395.00	\$26.00	\$26.00	\$9,395.00	\$26.00	\$9,395.00	\$26.00	\$9,395.00	\$26.00	\$9,395.00	\$26.00	
8	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC MARKERS	350	UNIT	\$1.00	\$350.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$350.00	\$1.00	\$350.00	\$1.00	\$350.00	\$1.00	\$350.00	\$1.00	
9	POLICE TRAFFIC DIRECTORS (NJDOT NOT PARTICIPATING IN THIS ITEM)	40	HOURS	\$90.00	\$3,600.00	\$90.00	\$90.00	\$3,600.00	\$90.00	\$3,600.00	\$90.00	\$3,600.00	\$90.00	\$3,600.00	\$90.00	
10	SAWING CUTTING	228	LF	\$1.50	\$343.50	\$1.50	\$1.50	\$343.50	\$1.50	\$343.50	\$1.50	\$343.50	\$1.50	\$343.50	\$1.50	
11	JOINT SEALING	1274	LF	\$3.90	\$4,968.60	\$3.90	\$3.90	\$4,968.60	\$3.90	\$4,968.60	\$3.90	\$4,968.60	\$3.90	\$4,968.60	\$3.90	
12	HMA MILLING, 2" THICK	23596	SY	\$4.76	\$112,081.00	\$4.76	\$4.76	\$112,081.00	\$4.76	\$112,081.00	\$4.76	\$112,081.00	\$4.76	\$112,081.00	\$4.76	
13	EXCAVATION (UNCLASSIFIED) (IF AND WHERE DIRECTED)	228	CY	\$35.00	\$8,016.00	\$35.00	\$35.00	\$8,016.00	\$35.00	\$8,016.00	\$35.00	\$8,016.00	\$35.00	\$8,016.00	\$35.00	
14	HMA PAVEMENT REPAIR (IF AND WHERE DIRECTED)	1182	SY	\$46.00	\$54,492.00	\$46.00	\$46.00	\$54,492.00	\$46.00	\$54,492.00	\$46.00	\$54,492.00	\$46.00	\$54,492.00	\$46.00	
15	SEALING OF CRACKS IN HMA BASE COURSE (IF AND WHERE DIRECTED)	1000	LF	\$2.60	\$2,600.00	\$2.60	\$2.60	\$2,600.00	\$2.60	\$2,600.00	\$2.60	\$2,600.00	\$2.60	\$2,600.00	\$2.60	
16	HMA 9.5/MB4 SURFACE COURSE, 2" THICK	3181	TON	\$65.00	\$207,815.00	\$65.00	\$65.00	\$207,815.00	\$65.00	\$207,815.00	\$65.00	\$207,815.00	\$65.00	\$207,815.00	\$65.00	
17	TACK COAT	2363	GAL	\$4.00	\$9,452.00	\$4.00	\$4.00	\$9,452.00	\$4.00	\$9,452.00	\$4.00	\$9,452.00	\$4.00	\$9,452.00	\$4.00	
18	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 24" WHITE	10	LF	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
19	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 4" YELLOW	18278	LF	\$0.76	\$13,788.48	\$0.76	\$0.76	\$13,788.48	\$0.76	\$13,788.48	\$0.76	\$13,788.48	\$0.76	\$13,788.48	\$0.76	
20	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 4" WHITE	18454	LF	\$0.76	\$13,844.00	\$0.76	\$0.76	\$13,844.00	\$0.76	\$13,844.00	\$0.76	\$13,844.00	\$0.76	\$13,844.00	\$0.76	
21	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, THERMOPLASTIC, WHITE "SLOW"	48.8	SF	\$7.00	\$3,416.00	\$7.00	\$7.00	\$3,416.00	\$7.00	\$3,416.00	\$7.00	\$3,416.00	\$7.00	\$3,416.00	\$7.00	
22	REMOVE GUIDE RAIL	228	LF	\$90.00	\$20,520.00	\$90.00	\$90.00	\$20,520.00	\$90.00	\$20,520.00	\$90.00	\$20,520.00	\$90.00	\$20,520.00	\$90.00	
23	BEAM GUIDE RAIL POSTS-4' (FEET) LONG	28	UNIT	\$75.00	\$2,100.00	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$2,100.00	\$75.00	\$2,100.00	\$75.00	\$2,100.00	\$75.00	\$2,100.00	\$75.00	
24	BEAM GUIDE RAIL	150	LF	\$8.00	\$1,200.00	\$8.00	\$8.00	\$1,200.00	\$8.00	\$1,200.00	\$8.00	\$1,200.00	\$8.00	\$1,200.00	\$8.00	
25	TANGENT GUIDE RAIL TERMINAL	4	UNIT	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$5,000.00	
26	TOPSOIL, SEED, FERT & MULCH (IF AND WHERE DIRECTED)	1000	BY	\$6.00	\$6,000.00	\$6.00	\$6.00	\$6,000.00	\$6.00	\$6,000.00	\$6.00	\$6,000.00	\$6.00	\$6,000.00	\$6.00	
27	REGULATORY AND WARNING SIGNS, INCLUDING U POST AND BREAKAWAY SUPPORTS	44.76	SF	\$90.00	\$4,028.40	\$90.00	\$90.00	\$4,028.40	\$90.00	\$4,028.40	\$90.00	\$4,028.40	\$90.00	\$4,028.40	\$90.00	
28	BICYCLE SAFE GRATE, TYPE 'A' (IF AND WHERE DIRECTED)	1	UNIT	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	
29	RIPRAP STONE CHANNEL PROTECTION, 12" THICK (D50-87)	143	SY	\$75.00	\$10,725.00	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$10,725.00	\$75.00	\$10,725.00	\$75.00	\$10,725.00	\$75.00	\$10,725.00	\$75.00	
30	POLYMER CEMENT SLURRY SURFACE SYSTEM TEXTURED PAVEMENT & COLOR COAT (BRICK) STREETPAVE OR EQUIVALENT	54	SY	\$100.00	\$5,400.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$5,400.00	\$100.00	\$5,400.00	\$100.00	\$5,400.00	\$100.00	\$5,400.00	\$100.00	
31	CONTINGENCY (NJDOT NOT PARTICIPATING IN THIS ITEM)	1	LUMP SUM	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	
	<b>TOTAL AMOUNT BID</b>				<b>\$823,941.20</b>			<b>\$489,013.13</b>					<b>\$489,013.13</b>			<b>\$440,899.89</b>

*Handwritten Signature*

HERBERT J. SEEBURGER, JR.  
 N.J.P.E. NO. 24GE04746700